

No. 20-14210

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RICHARD LEE BROWN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORRIS COCHRAN, Acting Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

KURT R. ERSKINE
Acting United States Attorney

ALISA B. KLEIN
BRIAN J. SPRINGER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7537
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5446*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory And Regulatory Background	1
II. The CDC’s Temporary Moratorium On Certain Evictions	3
III. Prior Proceedings.....	6
IV. Standard Of Review	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
The District Court’s Denial Of Plaintiffs’ Motion For A Preliminary Injunction Was Not An Abuse Of Discretion	9
I. Plaintiffs Failed To Demonstrate A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Of Their Claims.....	10
A. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium Is Within The CDC’s Statutory And Regulatory Authority	10
B. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium Was Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....	15
C. The Temporary Eviction Moratorium Did Not Deprive Plaintiffs Of Access To The Courts	19
II. The District Court Reasonably Found That The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Weighed Against A Preliminary Injunction.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Did Not Substantiate Their Assertion Of Irreparable Harm	22

B. The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Also Preclude A Preliminary Injunction	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	13
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	21
<i>Brooklyn Heights Ass'n v. National Park Serv.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 424 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	26
<i>Callahan v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Carpenter Tech. Corp. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 180 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Chambless Enters., LLC v. Redfield</i> , No. 20-CV-01455, 2020 WL 7588849 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-30037 (5th Cir. Jan. 22, 2021)	12
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	13
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	19
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	27

FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n,
136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....19

Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.,
540 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2008).....13

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....10

Harer v. Casey,
962 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2020).....21

Horton v. City of St. Augustine,
272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....8

Independent Turtle Farmers of La., Inc. v. United States,
703 F. Supp. 2d 604 (W.D. La. 2010).....12

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....13

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984).....26

Kharazmi v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 11-CV-02933, 2011 WL 13221071 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2011).....26

K-Mart Corp. v. Oriental Plaza, Inc.,
875 F.2d 907 (1st Cir. 1989).....25

League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer,
814 F. App’x 125 (6th Cir. 2020)29

Lecates v. Justice of the Peace Court No. 4 of the State of Del.,
637 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1980)22

Marshall v. United States,
414 U.S. 417 (1974)..... 11, 19

McDonnell v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)15

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)13

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)27

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 23, 27

Rankin v. Independent Sch. Dist. No. I-3, Noble Cty.,
876 F.2d 838 (10th Cir. 1989).....22

RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal,
552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009).....25

Sebelius v. Cloer,
569 U.S. 369 (2013)13

Shvartser v. Lekser,
308 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2018)26

Siegel v. Lepore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 8, 27

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....19

Swain v. Junior,
961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020).....27

Thomas v. Network Sols., Inc.,
176 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 1999)15

Touchston v. McDermott,
234 F.3d 1130 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 8, 9

United States v. Askins & Miller Orthopaedics, P.A.,
924 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2019).....23

United States v. Heinszen,
206 U.S. 370 (1907)15

United States v. Powell,
423 U.S. 87 (1975)13

Watson v. Perdue,
410 F. Supp. 3d 122 (D.D.C. 2019) 25, 26

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)24

Statutes:

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. N, tit. V, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....5

 § 501(a)(1) 5, 24

 § 501(c)(2) 5

 § 501(c)(2)(A)24

 § 501(f)25

 § 502..... 5, 15

Public Health Service Act,
Pub. L. No. 78-410, 58 Stat. 682 (1944) 1

 *42 U.S.C. § 264(a)*passim*

 42 U.S.C. § 264(b).....12

 42 U.S.C. § 264(c)12

 42 U.S.C. § 264(d).....12

 42 U.S.C. § 264(d)(1).....14

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 3508(b)2

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Regulation:

*42 C.F.R. § 70.2.....2, 3, 11, 15

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No. 78-1364 (1944)..... 2, 11

Other Authorities:

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*, <https://go.usa.gov/xsTnD>
 (last visited Feb. 19, 2021)28

CDC, *HHS/CDC Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the
 Further Spread of COVID-19: Frequently Asked Questions*,
<https://go.usa.gov/x7dhh> (last visited Feb. 19, 2021)..... 4, 20

Control of Communicable Diseases; Apprehension and Detention of
 Persons with Specific Diseases; Transfer of Regulations,
 65 Fed. Reg. 49,906, 49,907 (Aug. 16, 2000).....2

Eviction Lab, *COVID-19 Housing Policy Scorecard*, [https://evictionlab.org/
 covid-policy-scorecard](https://evictionlab.org/covid-policy-scorecard) (last visited Feb. 19, 2021).....17

12 Fed. Reg. 3189 (May 16, 1947) (codified at 42 C.F.R. § 12.3 (1947))2

12 Fed. Reg. 6132 (Sept. 16, 1947) (recodified at 42 C.F.R. § 72.3 (1947))2

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1966,
 31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966), *reprinted in* 80 Stat. 1610 (1966).....2

*Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread
 of COVID-19,
 85 Fed. Reg. 55,292 (Sept. 4, 2020)*passim*

Temporary Halt in Residential Evictions to Prevent the Further Spread
 of COVID-19,
 86 Fed. Reg. 8020 (Feb. 3, 2021).....5, 18, 28

U.S. House Comm. on Fin. Servs., *COVID-19 Stimulus Package: Temporary Extension of the CDC Eviction Moratorium & Emergency Rental Assistance*, <https://go.usa.gov/xsTDU> (last visited Feb. 19, 2021).....24
